�   The Group and the Trust have no significant interest-bearing assets, other than
short term deposits held with banks.

			�   The Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risks arises mainly from its
borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cashflow interest
rate risk. The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed
and floating interest rate debts. The Group enters into interest rate swaps which
allow the Group to raise long term borrowings at floating rates and swap them
into fixed rates, with the objective to reduce variability in cash flows arising from
interest rate fluctuations.

			�   Details of the various derivative financial instruments held by the Group are
disclosed in Note 13. Assuming all other variables including tax rate are held
constant, a 50 basis points change in Singapore or Australia interest rate has the
following impact on profit/(loss) after tax as a result of higher/lower finance cost
or fair value changes to derivative financial instruments.

			   Sensitivity analysis

2010
Decrease of Increase of

50 basis points 50 basis points
Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

Profit
after tax Equity

Profit
after tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and bank deposits (552) - 552 -
Borrowings at floating interest rate 720 - (720) -
Interest rate swaps accounted for

under cash flow hedge - (33,948) - 31,480
Interest rate swaps accounted for

as held for trading (4,839) - 4,647 -
Interest rate floor option

accounted for as held for trading 448 - (254) -

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 March 2010

CITYSPRING AR_V16_FINAL_Pantone 476.indd   128 18/06/2010   10:19:55 AM

129

33.	 Financial risk management (continued)

	 (a)	 Market risk (continued)

	 	 (iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks (continued)

2009
Decrease of Increase of

50 basis points 50 basis points
(Increase)/decrease (Increase)/decrease

Loss
after tax Equity

Loss
after tax Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and bank deposits (548) - 548 -
Borrowings at floating interest rate 1,685 - (1,685) -
Interest rate swaps accounted for

under cash flow hedge - 40,757 - (37,657)
Interest rate swaps accounted for

as held for trading (5,485) - 5,248 -
Interest rate floor option

accounted for as held for trading 1,535 - (1,535) -

A 50 basis points increase above the agreed fixed rate for interest rate swaps
accounted for as held for trading would result in a realised gain on the interest
rate swap of $840,000 (2009: $785,000). A 50 basis points decrease below the
agreed fixed rate for interest rate swaps accounted for as held for trading would
result in a realised loss of $210,000 (2009 : Nil) as the interest rate floor option
expires in January 2011.

	 (b)	 Credit risk

		�  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations

resulting in a financial loss to the Group.